Owner’s Manual

Full-Motion Wall Mount for
Flat or Curved Screens -

Security Version
Model: DWMSC3780MUL

Espaiol 11 ¢ Francais 21 * Pycckui 31 * Deutsch 41

PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT!

Register your product for quicker service and ultimate peace of mind.
You could also win an ISOBARGULTRA surge protector—a $100 value!

www.tripplite.com/warranty

CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

\ 300 x 300/ 400 x 200 / 80"
)= ) 400 x 400 / 600 x 400 / MAX
800 x 400

TRIPPLITE ©®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2018 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.

18-05-216-933842.indb 1 7/9/2018 12:01:36 PM



NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before you start assembly and installation.

/\ WARNING

* Do not begin the installation until you have read and understood the instructions
and warnings contained in this manual. If you have any questions regarding any
of the instructions or warnings, please visit www.tripplite.com/support

This mounting bracket was designed to be installed and utilized ONLY as
specified in this manual. Improper installation of this product may cause damage
or serious injury.

* This product should only be installed by someone of good mechanical ability,
with basic building experience and a full understanding of this instruction
manual.

* Make sure that the mounting surface can safely support the combined load of
the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

* If mounting to wood wall studs, make sure that mounting screws are anchored
into the center of the studs. The use of a stud finder is highly recommended.

* Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position
equipment.

* Tighten screws firmly, but do not over-tighten. Over-tightening screws can
damage the items, greatly reducing their holding power.

 This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could
lead to product failure and personal injury.

18-05-216-933842.indb 2 7/9/2018 12:01:36 PM



Component Checklist

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to
installing. If any parts are missing or faulty, visit www.tripplite.com/support for service.

Security Bar (x1)

Left Adapter Bracket (x1) Right Adapter Bracket (x1) Anti-Skid Block (x2)
C D E
% D @D
End Cap (x2) End Cap Screws (x4) Wall Plate Level (x1) Combination Lock (x1)
F G H |
Package M

o (o (o (oo (o

M5 x 14 Screw (x4) M6 x 14 Screw (x4) M8 x 20 Screw (x4) M6 x 30 Screw (x4) M8 x 30 Screw (x4)

M-A M-B M-E M-D M-E
) D
Washer (x4) Small Spacer (x8) Big Spacer (x4)
M-F M-G M-H
Package W
M e T
DD )
= 4

Anchor Bolt (x5) Concrete Anchor (x5) 20 mm Washer (x5)
W-A W-B w-C
3

18-05-216-933842.indb 3 7/9/2018 12:01:36 PM



1. Assemble the Wall Plate

2A. Mount on Wood Stud Wall

Find and mark the exact
location of mounting holes

3

Drill pilot
holes

= B =
v X X

@
a— 1 —

Screw the assembled wall
plate onto the wall

WARNING

* Make sure that mounting screws are anchored into the center of the studs. Use of a stud finder is
highly recommended.

* Installers are responsible to provide hardware for other types of mounting situations.

¢ Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the
equipment and all attached hardware and components.

18-05-216-933842.indb 4 7/9/2018 12:01:37 PM



2B. Mount on Solid Brick and Concrete Block

Find and mark the exact
location of mounting holes

2

Drill pilot
holes

= = =
v X X

®
L —)—

Screw the assembled wall
plate onto the wall

WARNING

* When installing wall mounts onto a concrete masonry unit (also known as a CMU or “cinder block”),
verify that the actual concrete thickness is at least 35 mm (1-3/8”) in order to hold the concrete
anchors. DO NOT DRILL INTO MORTAR JOINTS! Be sure to mount the assembled wall-mount plate
with the included concrete anchors, washers and anchor bolts onto solid sections of the blocks.
The solid sections can generally be found 25 mm (1”) toward the middle of the block from either
end. An electric drill on a slow setting is suggested to drill the hole rather than a hammer drill so
as to avoid breaking out the back of the hole when entering a hollow section.

¢ Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the
equipment and all attached hardware and components.

18-05-216-933842.indb 5 7/9/2018 12:01:38 PM



3. Install Adapter Brackets

3-1 For Flat Back Screen

v Em

Note: Choose appropriate screws, washers and spacers (if necessary) according to the type of screen.
* Position the adapter brackets as close as possible to the center of the display.
¢ Screw the adapter brackets onto the display.

& Firmly secure all screws. Do not over-tighten.

3-1 For Curved Screen

18-05-216-933842.indb 6 7/9/2018 12:01:40 PM



4. Hang Display onto the Wall Plate

¢ Using an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment, hook the display with attached adapter brackets over the
top of the mounted wall plate.

¢ Push the safety clamps on the bottom of the adapter brackets upward and tighten the two screws to lock
each bracket to the wall plate.

18-05-216-933842.indb 7 7/9/2018 12:01:40 PM



a
0000

18-05-216-933842.indb 8 7/9/2018 12:01:41 PM



6. Slide Security Bar through the Mounting Brackets and Attach
Combo Lock to Secure

7. Adjustment

18-05-216-933842.indb 9 7/9/2018 12:01:41 PM



Warranty & Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects
in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should

prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole
discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY

SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate
or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes
no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a
drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.
Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Maintenance

* Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).
* For any additional questions, visit www.tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support

10

18-05-216-933842.indb 10 7/9/2018 12:01:42 PM



Manual del Propietario

Soporte de Pared de
Movimiento Completo para
Pantallas Planas o Curvas -

Version de Seguridad
Modelo: DWMSC3780MUL

English 1 * Francais 21 * Pycckun 31 ¢ Deutsch 41

PRECAUCION: NO EXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD MAXIMA DE LA CARGA INDICADA. iPUEDEN
OCURRIR LESIONES SEVERAS O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD!

[\ 300 x 300/ 400 x 200 / 80
%) 400 x 400/ 600 x 400/ MAXIMG

800 x 400

)
)

e
©
=
—
o
»

4
(

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * www.tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2018 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.
11

18-05-216-933842.indb 11 7/9/2018 12:01:42 PM



NOTA: Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar la instalacion y ensamble.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

* No inicie la instalacién hasta que haya leido y entendido las instrucciones
y advertencias contenidas en este manual. Si tiene cualquier pregunta con
respecto a cualquiera de las instrucciones o advertencias, visite
www.tripplite.com/support.

* Este soporte de instalacion fue disefado para ser instalado y utilizado
SOLAMENTE como se especifica en este manual. La instalacion incorrecta de
este producto puede causar danos o lesiones severas.

 Este producto debe ser instalado Unicamente por alguien con una buena
habilidad mecanica, experiencia basica de construccion y un entendimiento
completo de este manual de instrucciones.

 Cerciorese que la superficie de instalacion pueda soportar con seguridad la
carga combinada de todo el equipo, hardware y componentes instalados.

 Si se instala en paredes con travesanos de madera, cerciérese que los
tornillos de instalacion estén anclados en el centro de los travesanos. Es muy
recomendable usar un detector de vigas y travesanos.

* Utilice siempre un ayudante o equipo de elevacidon mecanico para levantar y
colocar el equipo con seguridad.

* Apriete los tornillos firmemente pero no en exceso. Al apretar excesivamente
los tornillos puede danar los componentes, reduciendo sustancialmente su
capacidad de soporte.

 Este producto esta disenado para usarse sélo en interiores. Usar este producto
en exteriores podria derivar en fallas del producto y lesiones personales.

12

18-05-216-933842.indb 12 7/9/2018 12:01:42 PM



Accesorios y Partes Incluidas en el Empaque

IMPORTANTE: Aseglrese de haber recibido todas las partes de acuerdo a la lista de comprobacion
de componentes antes de instalar. Si faltara cualquier parte o estuviese danada,
visite www.tripplite.com/support para solicitar servicio.

Barra de Seguridad (x1)

Soporte Adaptador Izquierdo (x1) Soporte Adaptador Derecho (x1)  Bloque anti-deslizante (x2)
[ D E

——&y O (RIS

Tapa de Extremo (x2) Tornillos de Tapa de Nivel de Placa de Pared Candado de
F Extremo (x4) (x1) Combinacién (x1)
G H 1
Paquete M

fom  (m (mm (oo (o

Tornillo M5 x 14 (x4) Tornillo M6 x 14 (x4) Tornillo M8 x 50 (x4) Tornillo M6 x 30 (x4) Tornillo M8 x 30 (x4)
M-A M-B M-E M-D M-E

0 O

Arandela (x4) Espaciador Pequeno (x8) Espaciador Grande (x8)

M-F M-G M-H
Paquete W
1“\‘\ ST
QIS Q)
Tornillo de Anclaje (x5) Taquete (x5) Arandela de 20 mm (x5)
W-A W-B w-C
13

18-05-216-933842.indb 13 7/9/2018 12:01:42 PM



1. Ensamble la Placa de Pared

Encuentre y marque la
posicion exacta de los
orificios de instalacion
3

Barrene los
orificios
piloto

= B =
v X X

@
a— 1 —

Atornille la placa de pared
ensamblada a la pared

ADVERTENCIA

* Cerciorese que los tornillos de instalacion estén anclados en el centro de los travesanos. Es muy
recomendable usar un detector de vigas.

¢ Los instaladores son responsables de proporcionar los accesorios para otros tipos de soluciones de
instalacion.

¢ Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la carga
combinada de todo el hardware y componentes instalados.

14

18-05-216-933842.indb 14 7/9/2018 12:01:43 PM



2B. Instalacion sobre Ladrillos Sdlidos y Bloques de Concreto

Encuentre y marque la
posicion exacta de los
orificios de instalacion

2

Barrene los
orificios
piloto

= = =
v X X

®
L —)—

Atornille la placa de pared
ensamblada a la pared

ADVERTENCIA

< Al instalar soportes de pared en una unidad de mamposteria de concreto (conocida también como
CMU o bloques de concreto), verifique que el espesor real del concreto sea de al menos 35 mm
[1 3/8”] a fin de sujetar los taquetes para concreto. iNO TALADRE EN LAS UNIONES DE ARGAMASA!
Aseglrese de instalar la placa de pared ensamblada con los taquetes para concreto, arandelas y
tornillos de anclaje incluidos en las secciones sdlidas de los bloques. Las secciones sdlidas pueden
encontrarse generalmente a 25.4 mm [1”] hacia el centro del bloque desde cualquier extremo.
Se sugiere utilizar un taladro eléctrico a baja velocidad para barrenar el orificio en vez de un
rotomartillo para evitar la rotura de la parte posterior del orificio al entrar en una seccion hueca.

* Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la carga
combinada de todo el hardware y componentes instalados.

15

18-05-216-933842.indb 15 7/9/2018 12:01:44 PM



3. Instale los Soportes del Adaptador

3-1 Para Pantalla con Respaldo Plano

v Em

Nota: Elija los tornillos, arandelas y espaciadores (si fueran necesarios) apropiados de acuerdo al tipo de pantalla
* Coloque los soportes adaptadores tan cerca como sea posible al centro de la pantalla.
¢ Atornille los soportes del adaptador a la pantalla.

& Asegure firmemente todos los tornillos. No apriete excesivamente

3-1 Para Pantalla Curva

16

18-05-216-933842.indb 16 7/9/2018 12:01:45 PM



4. Cuelgue la Pantalla en la Placa de Pared

¢ Usando un ayudante o equipo de elevaciéon mecéanico, cuelgue la pantalla con los soportes del adaptador
colocados sobre la parte superior de la placa de pared instalada.

* Empuje hacia arriba las abrazaderas de seguridad en la parte inferior de los soportes adaptadores y apriete
los dos tomillos para asegurar cada soporte a la placa de pared.

17

18-05-216-933842.indb 17 7/9/2018 12:01:45 PM



a
0000

18

18-05-216-933842.indb 18 7/9/2018 12:01:46 PM



. Deslice la Barra de Seguridad a través de los Soportes de
Instalacion y Coloque el Candado de Combinacion para Asegurar

18-05-216-933842.indb 19 7/9/2018 12:01:47 PM



Garantia Limitada por 5 Ainos

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta
libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial.
Si el producto resultara defectuoso en material o mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o
reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO
INCORRECTO, USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS

A LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES,
TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD,
ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO, ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE
EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones
en cuanto a la duracién de una garantia y algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacién de danos
incidentales o indirectos, de modo que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta garantia le
otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccion a
otra).

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o
seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no
garantiza la adecuacién de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

Mantenimiento
* Compruebe a intervalos regulares (al menos trimestralmente) que el soporte esté bien instalado y sea seguro

para usarse.
* Para cualquier pregunta adicional, visite www.tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE

Manufactura.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * www.tripplite.com/support

20

18-05-216-933842.indb 20 7/9/2018 12:01:47 PM



Manuel de l'utilisateur

Montage mural plein
mouvement pour écrans
plats ou incurvés - version
securite
Modele : DWMSC3780MUL

English 1 * Espanol 11 « Pycckuu 31 * Deutsch 41

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS EXCEDER LA CAPACITE PONDERALE MAXIMUM INDIQUEE.{
CELA RISQUERAIT DE CAUSER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS!

2\ 300 x 300/ 400 x 200 203 cm
)z ) 400 x 400 / 600 x 400 (80 po)

MAX.

>/ 800 x 400

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

Droits d'auteur © 2018 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.
21

18-05-216-933842.indb 21 7/9/2018 12:01:47 PM



REMARQUE : Lire le manuel d'instructions en entier avant de commencer l'assemblage et l'installation.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Ne pas commencer linstallation avant d'avoir lu et compris les instructions
et les avertissements contenus dans le présent manuel. Pour toute question
concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez visiter
www.tripplite.com/support.

Ce support de montage a été congu pour étre installé et utilisé UNIQUEMENT
comme spécifié dans le présent manuel. Une mauvaise installation risque de
causer des dommages ou des blessures graves.

¢ Ce produit ne devrait étre installé que par une personne ayant de bonnes
aptitudes en mécanique et une expérience de base en construction de méme
qu'une pleine connaissance du présent manuel d'instructions.

S'assurer que la surface d'appui peut supporter sans risque la charge combinée
de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

Si le produit est monté sur des montants muraux en bois, s'assurer que les vis
de montage sont ancrées au centre des montants. Il est fortement recommandé
d'utiliser un localisateur de montants.

Toujours faire appel a un assistant ou utiliser de I'équipement de levage
mécanique pour soulever et mettre en place I'équipement.

Serrer fermement les vis, mais sans trop serrer. Trop serrer les vis risquerait de
les endommager, réduisant considérablement leur résistance a l'arrachement.

e Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé a l'intérieur uniquement. L'utilisation de ce
produit a I'extérieur pourrait entrainer une défaillance du produit et des Iésions
corporelles.

22

18-05-216-933842.indb 22 7/9/2018 12:01:47 PM



Liste de vérification des composants

IMPORTANT : S'assurer d'avoir regu toutes les piéces conformément & Ia liste de vérification des
composants avant de procéder a linstallation. Si des piéces sont manquantes ou
défectueuses, visiter www.tripplite.com/support pour obtenir de l'aide.

Barre de sécurité (x1)

Support d'adaptateur gauche (x1) Support d'adaptateur droit (x1) Bloc antidérapant (x2)
[ D E

——&y O (RIS

Embout (x2) Vis d'embout (x4) Niveau de la plaque Cadenas a combinaison (x1)
F G murale (x1) |
H
Emballage M

o (o (o (oo (o

Vis M5 x 14 (x4) Vis M6 x 14 (x4) Vis M8 x 20 (x4) Vis M6 x 30 (x4) Vis M8 x 30 (x4)

M-A M-B M-E M-D M-E
) D
Rondelle (x4) Petite entretoise (x8) Grande entretoise (x4)
M-F M-G M-H
Emballage W
\ e AN
DD )
= 4

Boulon d'ancrage (x5) Ancrage a béton (x5) Rondelle de 20 mm (x5)
W-A W-B w-C
23

18-05-216-933842.indb 23 7/9/2018 12:01:47 PM



1. Assemblage de la plaque murale

Trouver et marquer
I’emplacement exact des
trous de montage.

3

Percer des
avant-trous.

= B =
v X X

@
a— 1 —

Visser la plaque murale
au mur.

AVERTISSEMENT

* S'assurer que les vis de montage sont ancrées au centre des montants. Il est fortement
recommandé d'utiliser un localisateur de montants.

¢ Les installateurs sont responsables de fournir la quincaillerie pour tout autre type de situations de
montage.

* Les installateurs doivent s'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la charge
combinée de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

24

18-05-216-933842.indb 24 7/9/2018 12:01:48 PM



2B. Montage sur de la brique solide ou des blocs en béton

Trouver et marquer
I’emplacement exact des
trous de montage.

2

Percer des
avant-trous.

= = =
v X X

®
L —)—

Visser la plaque
murale au mur.

AVERTISSEMENT

¢ Lorsque les montages muraux sont installés sur un élément de magonnerie en béton (également
appelé bloc de béton ou « bloc de béton de machefer »), vérifier que I'épaisseur réelle du béton
est d'au moins 35 mm (1-3/8 po) afin que le béton puisse supporter les ancrages a béton. NE PAS
PERCER DANS LES JOINTS DE MORTIER! S'assurer de monter la plaque murale assemblée avec les
ancrages a béton, les rondelles et les boulons d'ancrage inclus dans les sections solides des blocs.
Les sections solides se trouvent habituellement a 25 mm (1 po) vers le milieu du bloc a partir de
chaque extrémité. Il est suggéré d'utiliser une perceuse électrique pour percer un trou plutét qu'un
marteau perforateur afin d'éviter d'endommager l'arriére du trou en présence d'un espace vide.

¢ Les installateurs doivent s'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la charge
combinée de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

25

18-05-216-933842.indb 25 7/9/2018 12:01:48 PM



3. Installer les supports d'adaptateur.

3-1 Pour les écrans a dos plat

v Em

Remarque : Choisir les vis, les rondelles et les entretoises appropriées (le cas échéant) en fonction du type d'écran
* Positionner les supports d'adaptateur aussi pres du centre de I'écran que possible.
* Visser les supports d'adaptateur sur 'écran.

& Serrer fermement toutes les vis. Ne pas trop serrer.

3-1 Pour les écrans incurvés

26

18-05-216-933842.indb 26 7/9/2018 12:01:48 PM



4. Suspendre I'écran sur la plaque murale.

¢ Avec l'aide d'un assistant ou de I'équipement de levage mécanique, accrocher I'écran avec les supports
d'adaptateur attachés sur le dessus de la plaque d'assemblage du bras de montage mural.

* Pousser les bagues de sécurité dans le fond des supports d'adaptateur vers le haut et serrer les deux vis pour
verrouiller chaque support a la plague murale.

27

18-05-216-933842.indb 27 7/9/2018 12:01:49 PM



a
0000

28

18-05-216-933842.indb 28 7/9/2018 12:01:49 PM



6. Glisser la barre de sécurité a travers les supports de montage,
puis fixer le verrou combo pour la retenir en place.

7. Réglage

18-05-216-933842.indb 29 7/9/2018 12:01:49 PM



Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de
tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le
produit s'avére défectueux en raison d'un vice de matériaux ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur
s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE
UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'ACCORDE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE
AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU
CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LE LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE
GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas
de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation
des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits
qui varient d'une compétence a l'autre).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant 'utilisation si cet appareil est
approprié, adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations
importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou l'adaptation de ces dispositifs
pour une application spécifique.

Entretien
« Vérifier a intervalles réguliers que le support peut étre utilisé de fagon sire et sécuritaire (au moins tous les

trois mois).
 Pour toute question supplémentaire, visiter www.tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE

Industrielle.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support

30

18-05-216-933842.indb 30 7/9/2018 12:01:49 PM



PYKOBOACTBO nojib3oBatena

HaknoHHO-NOBOPOTHDLIN KPOHLUTENH
ANA HACTEHHOTO KpernieHus
MAOCKMX U BOFHYTbIX SKPaHOB

(B NPOTMBOKpPAXKHOM UCNOTHEHUN)
Mopenb: DWMS(3780MUL

English 1 * Espanol 11 ¢ Francais 21 * Deutsch 41

BHUMAHIE! HE MPEBBILLAATE MAKCUMATBHO AOMYCTAMBII BEC. 3T0 MOMET MPUBECTY K CEPBE3HbIM TPABMAM
ANA UMYLLIECTBEHHOMY YLLIEPBY!

/5 300x300/400x 200/ 400400 / 18
N8/ 600400 /800 %400 MAKC. m((r

-~

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsetca aBTopckum npasom © 2018 Tripp Lite. [lepeneuyatka 3anpeLuaetca.
31

18-05-216-933842.indb 31 7/9/2018 12:01:49 PM



MPUMEYAHME. Mepen Hauanom ycTaHoBKY v COOPKI MOAYNA BHUMATENbHO U3yyuTe BCe pasaenbl pyKoBOACTBA.

/N BHUMAHME!

« He HaumHaiiTe yCTaHOBKY /10 TeX NOP, NOKa HE 03HAKOMUTECh CO BCEMY YKa3aHUAMM U PEAYNPEX ACHUAMY,
U3NOXEHHDBIMY B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE, U He NOVMETE UX CMbICA. [Tpy BO3HUKHOBEHNY NioObIX BONPOCOB
OTHOCUTENbHO JIt0BBIX YKa3aHHiA un MpejynpexaeHnit noceTute cTpamiy www.tripplite.com/support.

+ MoHTaXHbI KPOHLUTeIH NpesHa3HayeH AnA ycTaHoBku 1 ucnonb3osanua TOTbKO B Lenax, ykasaHHbIx B
HacToALLLeM pyKOBOACTBE. HenpaBuibHas YCTaHOBKa JAHHOTO M3AeNKA MOXeT NPUBECTI K NPUYMHEHNI0
MaTepuanbHoro yulep6a unm cyLecTBeHHOro Bpeza 30POBbI0 NH0AeN.

« YcTaHOBKa JaHHOTO M3AENNA JOMKHA NPON3BOANTLCA TONbKO CMIELMANNCTOM C AOCTATOYHOI TEXHUYECKOIA
KBanuQuKaLmei u 6a30BbIMIA HaBbIKAMM CTPOUTENbCTBA, B MOJHOI MEPE MOHUMAKLLMM CMbICT MHOPMALIUH,
U3TI0XEHHOI B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

« Ybeputecb B TOM, UTO MOHTaKHaA MOBEPXHOCTb MOXET C 3anacom BblAEPIBaTb CYMMAPHYI0 Harpysky,
(03/1aBaemMyio oGopy,qosaﬂmeM 1 BCEMI BXOAALLMMI B KOMNNEKT A€TaNAMMN OCHACTKN 1 APYrUMiA
KOMMOHEHTaMU.

- B CNyyae MOHTaXa C KpenneHnem K AepeBAHHbIM 3JIeMeHTaM CTEHOBOT0 Kapkaca cefiyer obecneuntb
BBEPTbIBaHNE KPENEXHbIX BUHTOB M0 LIEHTPY TAKNX 3JIEMEHTOB. (3701 LieNbIo HACTOATENbHO PEKOMeEHAYeTCA
1Cnosib30BaHne AeTekTopa HeO,U,HOpOHHOCTeVI.

« [lina 6e3omacHoro noabema 1 HajJiexallero pasmeLleHna o6opy,q03aH|/|;| 06A3aTe/IbHO 06pauJ,a|7|Ter 3a
NOMOLLbI0 Unu I'IOJ'Ib3yI7IT€(b rpy3onogbeMHbIM 060py;|03aH|/|eM.

« BunTbl Cniefiyet 3aTAruBatb NNI0THO, HO HE NepeTArnBaAn ux. HepemrMBaHMe MOXET NPUBECTU K NOBpeXAeHUt0
KpenexHbIX JeTaneil, YTo 3HaunTeNbHO YXYALUNT NPOYHOCTD KpenneHus.

- [laHHoe 13enne npesHa3HayeHo AnA MCNob30BaHNA TONbKO B 3aKPbITbIX NOMeLLeHIAX. Mcnonb3oBaHme
JaHHOTO M3[eNNA Ha OTKPbITOM BO3ZyXe MOXET NPUBECTU K €ro BbIX0Ay U3 CTPOA U NPUYMHEHI0 BPeAa
3[10POBbH0 NOAENA.

32

18-05-216-933842.indb 32 7/9/2018 12:01:50 PM



MepeyeHb KomnneKTaLuuu

BHUMAHWE! nepeg nauanom ycranosku y6eauTech B Tom, 4To Bamu oflyeHbi Bce AeTanit Coracio nepeyHio KomnaekTauii. B cryuae
OTCYTCTBYA VAN NOBPEXEHIA KaKUX-NI1G0 AeTarneil 06paTuTech 3a IomMoLLbIo Ha CTpaHKLy www.tripplite.com/support.

3auuTHan wrakra (1 wr.)

B
XXX XXX XXX XX XX X—X—X %
JleBblii nepexopHblit KpoHLLTeNH (1 wr.) MpaBbiil nepexo/Hbiii KpoHwTeiiH (1 wr.) MpoTnBoOCKONb3ALLWI 6n10K (2 LT.)
C D E
== (RIDR
TopueBas 3arnyLuka (2 wr.) BuHTbI AnA KpenneHua TopLeBbIX YpoBeHb NNacTuHbl AnA KonoBbiii 3amoK (1 wr.)
F 3arnyLek (4 wr.) Kpennexus K crere (1 wr.) |
G H

YnakoBouHbIit Komnnekt M

o (o (o (oo (o

Bunt M5 x 14 (4 wr.) Bunt M6 x 14 (4 wr.) BuHt M8 x 20 (4 wr.) Bunt M6 x 30 (4 wr.) Bt M8 x 30 (4 wr.)
M-A M-B M-E M-D M-E
) )
WWait6a (4 wr.) Manas npoctaska (8 wr.)  Bonbluas npoctaska (4 wr.)
M-F M-G M-H

YnakoBouHblit komnnekt W

NP>

1))

=pm (0

AKepHbiit 6onT (5 ) Ankep ana 6eToHa (5 wr.) WWait6a 20 mm (5 wr.)
W-A W-B W-C
33

18-05-216-933842.indb 33 7/9/2018 12:01:50 PM



1. C6opKa nnacTMHbI ANA KpenneHus K creHe

E=T)

Onpepenute u pasmeTbTe TO4HOE
MeCTonoNoMXeHne MOHTaMXHbIX
oTBepCTHiA

3

BbicBepnute
Hanpasnaiowme
oTBepCTUA

= B =
v X X

@
a— 1 —

MpuBuHTUTE COBpaHnylo
KpenexHyIo NNacTuHy K cTeHe

BHUMAHME!

« Heobxopumo o6ecneunTb BBepTbIBaHNE KPeNeXHbIX BUHTOB N0 LIEHTPY 31eMeHTOB KapKaca. C 3Toii Liefblo HacToATeNbHO
peKomeHAyeTcA NCnonb3oBaHue leTeKTopa HeOAHOPOAHOCTEIA.
0TBeTCTBEHHOCTD 3a 06ecneyeHmne NOAXOAALLEH KpenexHON 0CHACTKN ANA APYTUX Cnoco60B MOHTaXa BO3N1IaraeTcA Ha YCTaHOBLYMKA.

«  YcTaHOBWWK 0643aH YGEAHTI:UI B TOM, YTO OMOPHasA NOBEPXHOCTb C 3aMacom BbIAEPKUT CYMMapPHYI0 Harpy3Ky, co3aaBaemyio
OGOPYAOBGHMEM W BCEMU BXOAALLMMU B KOMIIEKT AeTaNAMU 0CHACTKN U APYrMMU KOMMOHEHTaMU.

34

18-05-216-933842.indb 34 7/9/2018 12:01:50 PM



2B. KpenneHue K cnnowwiHoMy KUpnuyy unum 6eToHHoMy 6n0Ky

Onpepenute u pasmeTbTe To4HoO®
MeCTONoN0KEHNE MOHTAMKHBIX
oTBepCTHiA

2

BbicBepnute
Hanpasnallwme
oTBepcTUA

= = =
v X X

®
L —)—

MpuBunTHMTE COBpaHHyt0
KpenexHyo NNacTuHy K cTeHe

BHUMAHME!

« [pn MoHTaXe HaCTeHHbIX KPOHLUTEHOB Ha 6ETOHHDIN CTPOUTENbHDIN 60K (M3BECTHBII TaKxe Kak BCB unu “wnako6eToHHbI 610K”)
y6enutecb B TOM, 4T0 paKTUYeCKas ToNLMHA GeToHa cOCTaBAAET He MeHee 35 MM C Lienblo 06ecneyenns Hapnexaluei Gukcauun
aHKepoB ans Getona. HE BbICBEPNVBATE OTBEPCTIAA B LUBAX, 3AMIOJIHEHHBIX CTPOUTENbHbIM PACTBOPOM! Nnactuuy ans
HACTeHHOro KpenneHusA B c6ope 06:3aTeNbHO CelyeT MOHTUPOBATD C NOMOLLIbIO NOCTaBAAEMbIX B KOMNNEKTe C Heil aHKepoB AnA
6eToHa, Wailb n aHKepHbIX 6ONTOB B CNNOLIHBIX YacTAX 6M0KOB. CNAOLIHDbIE YACTH 06bIYHO HAXOAATCA HA PACCTOAHNM 25 MM OT
nio6oro u3 Kpaes 6n10kKa K ero LieHTpy. Bo usbexanue paspyLueHusa 3afHeil CTeHKU 0TBEpCTUA NPY NONAAAHUM CBepNa B NOAYIO YacTb,
[INA BLICBEPNIMBAHNA 0TBEPCTUA PeKOMEH/YeTCA UCNONb30BaTh NEKTPUYECKyio ApeNb Ha Manoii CKOPOCTH BpallieH!s BMeCTo
nepdopartopa.

+  YcTaHOBIWMK 0643aH Y6eAUTbCA B TOM, 4TO ONOPHaA NOBEPXHOCTb C 3aMacoM BbIAEPKUT CyMMAPHYI0 Harpy3Ky, co3aBaemyio
06opyaoBaHNem 1 BceMi BXOAALMMI B KOMINEKT JleTaNAMM 0CHACTKN 1 APYFIMI KOMNOHEHTaMK.

35

18-05-216-933842.indb 35 7/9/2018 12:01:50 PM



3. YcTaHOBKa nepexoAHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB

3-1 [1nA 3KpaHOB C NNOCKON 3aHeii CTEHKON

Tpumeyanue. Boi6upaiite NoAX0AALLYE BUHTSI, WAiiGbl U pAcnopKu (NP1 HEOBXOANUMOCTH) B COOTBETCTBHM C TUMOM KpaHa.
Pa3MmecTiTe NepexofiHble KpOHLUTeIAHbI Kak MOKHO BAIMKe K LEHTPY AMCTTIes.
TpUBMHTITE NEPEXOHbIE KPOHLLTEViHbI K Auciero.

& MnotHo 3aTAHMTe Bce BUHTDLI. He nepetaruBaiirte.

3-1 [inA BOTHYTbIX 3KpaHoB

36

18-05-216-933842.indb 36 7/9/2018 12:01:51 PM



4. MoBecbTe AncNNei Ha NNACTUHY ANA KPeneH!s K cTeHe

° OﬁpaTMBU.IMCb 3a NOMOLLbH0 UK BOCMO/Ib30BABLLNCb MEXaHNYECKUM NOABEMHbBIM oGopyuoaanmeM, 3aLlenuTe Aucnnei C NPUKPenneHHbIMMI K Hemy
NepexoAHbIMM KPOHLUTEIHaMV 32 BEPXHUIA Kpail YCTaHOBAEHHOI NNACTUHbI ANA KPENNeHNA K CTeHe.

Il Te NbHbIE B HIDKHEN yacTn MNepexoAHbIX Kpouuneﬁuos W 3aTAHNTE /1Ba BUHTA ANA sble(auvm Kaxzoro Kpouunel?ma Ha

KpEI‘IE)KHOVI nnacTuxe.

37

18-05-216-933842.indb 37 7/9/2018 12:01:51 PM



a
0000

38

18-05-216-933842.indb 38 7/9/2018 12:01:51 PM



6. BcTaBbTe 3aLUTHYIO WITAHTY Yepe3 MOHTaXKHbIe KPOHLUTEIHbI M YCTaHOBUTE
KOA0BbIii 3aMOK ANA 3aLyuTbl

7. PerynupoBka

18-05-216-933842.indb 39 7/9/2018 12:01:51 PM



lapaHTHiiHble 06A3aTenbcTBa

Ycnosua 5-neTHeii orpaHNYeHHOI rapaHTmn

TpopaBeL rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBUE M3HAUANbHbIX eEKTOB MATEPUANa Wi U3TOTOBAEHNS B TEUEHIE 5 NIET C MOMEHT NePBOHAYAIbHOM MOKYMKM JAHHOTO
U3AeUs IPH YCI0BIN €0 MCTIONb30BaHIA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMM M K Hemy yk B cnyuae np Kakux-nu6o seekTos
MaTepuana uiv U3roToBeHIA B TeUeHite yKasaHHoro nepuoa Mpoaasew 0CyLLECTBAET PEMOHT Ui 3aMeHy JAHHOTO U3AEUA UCKMIOUUTENBHO N0 (BoeMy
YCMOTpEHuUio.

[JEVCTBUE HACTOAILLIEV TAPAHTIAV HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CYYAM ECTECTBEHHOTO U3HOCA W MOBPEX AEHWS B PE3YTIBTATE ABAPUN,
HEHAZNEXALLEFO MCMONb30BAHMA, HAPYLLEHWA NIPABIAN SKCMNYATALIAV UMK XANATHOCTW. NPOZABEL| HE NPELOCTABNAET HUKAKMX ABHO
BbIPAXXEHHbIX TAPAHTUI 3A MCKMIOYEHWEM NPAMO U3NOXEHHOM B HACTOAILLEM JJOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKTIOYEHWEM CNYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHbIX
JEVCTBYIOLLIM 3AKOHOZATENbCTBOM, BCE MOPA3YMEBAEMbIE FAPAHTIW, BKTIOYAA BCE TAPAHTUV MPUTOAHOCTY ANA MPOZAXM WA
11CNOMb30BAHNA M0 HA3HAYEHNIO, OTPAHUYEHBI 110 MPOJOMKUTENBHOCTIA EACTBIA BBILUEYKA3AHHbIM TAPAHTUHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, 113
HACTOAALLIE TAPAHTUM AIBHBIM OBPA30M UCKTIIOYAIOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CTTYYAHBIE 1 KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKM. (B HekoTopbix LTaTax He Aonyckaetcs
BBe/IeHMe OrpaHInyeHNii Ha MPOAOMKUTENHOCTb JEICTBYA TeX WM UHBIX NOA TapaHTHii, @ B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKNIIOYEHNE U OrpaHnyeHme
pa3mepa no6OYHbIX UK KOCBEHHBIX YObITKOB. B 3THX ClIyuasX BbILLEU3NO0XKEHHbIE OrPaHYEHA N NCKITIYEHUA MOTYT Ha BAC He PacnpoCTPaHATLCA.
HacToAwas rapaHTuA npegocTaBnAeT Bam KOHKpETHble lopUANYeckie Npasa, a Habop ApyryX BaLLUX Npas MOXET 6biTb Pa3nuuHbIM B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT
10PUCAMKLIN).

BHUMAHWE! [lo Hauana ucnonb3oBama AAHHOTO YCTPOIACTBA NONb30BATENb JOMKEH YOEANTHCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNIAETCA NPUTOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLMM
wnm 6e3onacHbiM ANA Npeanonaraemoro npumeHeHus. B ceasn ¢ 6onblumm pa p KOHKPETHbIX p /i NPON3BOANTENb He JlaeT Kakux-nu6o
3aBePeHWIi U rapaHTUii OTHOCUTENbHO NPUTOAHOCTI AAHHBIX U3LENWIA ANA KAKOrO-NM60 KOHKPETHOTO NPUMEHEHNSA W MX COOTBETCTBIA KaKUM-N60
KOHKPETHbIM Tpe6oBaHMAM.

Yxoa 3a uspenuem

« PerynapHo (He pexe, uem pa3 B Tp1 MecALja) NPoBepAiiTe HaZieXHOCTb KpenneHus KPOHLLTeITHa 1 6e30MacHOCTb ero UCnonb3oBaHMs.
« [pv1 BO3HMKHOBEHIM BOMPOCOB MOCETHTe CTPaKuLy www.tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE ®

EE
T
xavectsa.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

40

18-05-216-933842.indb 40 7/9/2018 12:01:52 PM



Voll bewegliche
Wandhalterung fur flache
und gekrummte Bildschirme

— Sicherheitsausfuhrung
Modell: DWMSC3780MUL

English 1 * Espanol 11 ¢ Francais 21 * Pycckuu 31

WERDEN. EINE UBERSCHREITUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND
ERHEBLICHEN SACHSCHADEN FUHREN!

300 x 300 / 400 x 200 / »
< .
@) 400 x 400 / 600 x 400 / 40wkg
*/ 800 x 400 : ok
A o
- ‘ ’ xcellence.

i
Excellen

j ACHTUNG: DAS ANGEGEBENE MAXIMALGEWICHT DARF NICHT UBERSCHRITTEN

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2018 Tripp Lite. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
41

18-05-216-933842.indb 41 7/9/2018 12:01:52 PM



HINWEIS: Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen.

/\ WARNUNG

Beginnen Sie nicht mit dem Einbau, bevor Sie die Anweisungen und
Warnhinweise in diesem Handbuch gelesen und verstanden haben. Sollten Sie
Fragen bezlglich der Anweisungen oder Warnhinweise haben, besuchen Sie bitte
www.tripplite.com/support.

Diese Halterung sollte ausschlieflich wie in diesem Handbuch angegeben
eingebaut und verwendet werden. Die unsachgemafe Installation dieses
Produkts kann zu Schaden und schweren Verletzungen flhren.

Dieses Produkt darf nur von einer Person mit guten Montagefahigkeiten und
Grunderfahrung im Bauwesen montiert werden, die alle Anweisungen in der
vorliegenden Montageanleitung vollstandig verstanden hat.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats
sowie das zugehdrige Material und samtliche zugehdérigen Komponenten tragen
kann.

Stellen Sie bei der Montage an Holzwandbalken sicher, dass die
Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert sind. Wir empfehlen die
Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

Verwenden Sie eine mechanische Hebevorrichtung, um das Gerat sicher
anzuheben und zu positionieren.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest, aber nicht zu fest an. Durch zu festes Anziehen
der Schrauben kénnen die Komponenten beschadigt werden, wodurch die
Haltekraft stark reduziert wird.

Dieses Produkt ist nur fUr den Einsatz in geschlossenen Raumen geeignet. Die
Verwendung dieses Produkts im Freien kann zu Fehlfunktionen und Verletzungen
fUhren.

42

18-05-216-933842.indb 42 7/9/2018 12:01:52 PM



Komponentenliste

WICHTIG: Uberpriifen Sie, ob Sie alle in der Komponentenliste aufgefiihrten Teile erhalten haben,
bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Wenn Teile beschéadigt oder nicht vorhanden sind,
besuchen Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

Sicherheitsbalken (x1)

Adapterwinkel links (x1) Adapterwinkel rechts (x1) Antirutschblock (x2)
C D E

—&y @

Endkappe (x2) Endkappenschrauben (x4) Wandplatten- Kombischloss (x1)
F G Nivellierung (x1) |
H
Paket M

o (o (o (oo (o

M5 x 14 Schraube M6 x 14 Schraube M8 x 20 Schraube M6 x 30 Schraube M8 x 30 Schraube
(x4) (x4) (x4) (x4) (x4)
M-A M-B M-E M-D M-E

> o] 0 0

Beilagscheibe (x4) Kleiner Abstandhalter (x8) Grof3er Abstandhalter (x4)

M-F M-G M-H
Paket W

\“\\—\«\\\\\\\
(D> )

= 4
Ankerbolzen (x5) Betonanker (x5) 20 mm Beilagscheibe (x5)

W-A W-B w-C
43

18-05-216-933842.indb 43 7/9/2018 12:01:52 PM



1. Montage der Wandplatte

Ermitteln und markieren
Sie die genaue Position der
Montagelocher.

3

Bohren Sie die
Fiihrungslocher.

= B =
v X X

@
a— 1 —

Schrauben Sie die
montierte Wandplatte an
der Wand fest.

WARNUNG

* Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert sind. Wir
empfehlen die Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

* Fiir andere Befestigungsarten muss das Material vom Monteur bereitgestellt werden.

* Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats sowie das
zugehorige Material und samtliche zugehorigen Komponenten tragen kann.

44

18-05-216-933842.indb 44 7/9/2018 12:01:52 PM



2B. Montage an Backstein oder Beton

Ermitteln und markieren
Sie die genaue Position der
Montagel6cher.

2

Bohren Sie die
Fiihrungslocher.

= = =
v X X

®
L —)—

Schrauben Sie die
montierte Wandplatte an
der Wand fest.

WARNUNG

* Vergewissern Sie sich bei einer Montage der Wandhalterung an Betonmauerwerk (auch
Betonschalstein genannt), dass der eigentliche Beton mindestens eine Starke von 1-3/8 Zoll
(35 mm) fiir die Befestigung des Betonankers bietet. NICHT IN MORTELFUGEN BOHREN! Achten Sie
darauf, die montierte Wandhalterungsplatte mit den beiliegenden Verankerungen, Beilagscheiben
und Verankerungsbolzen an den massiven Teilen der Blocke zu montieren. Die massiven Teile
befinden sich in der Regel von jedem Blockende aus 25 mm (1”) zur Mitte hin. Wir empfehlen beim
Bohren des Loches die Verwendung einer elektrischen Bohrmaschine auf geringer Stufe, anstatt
einer Schlaghohrmaschine, um zu vermeiden, dass beim Eintritt in einen Hohlraum die Riickseite
des Bohrloches einbricht.

* Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats sowie das
zugehorige Material und samtliche zugehoérigen Komponenten tragen kann.

45

18-05-216-933842.indb 45 7/9/2018 12:01:53 PM



3. Montage der Adapterwinkel

3-1 Fiir Flachbildschirme

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie flr diesen Bildschirmtyp geeignete Schrauben, Beilagscheiben und Abstandhalter
(falls erforderlich).

¢ Positionieren Sie die Adapterhalterungen so nah wie méglich an der Mitte des Bildschirms.
* Schrauben Sie die Adapterhalterungen am Bildschirm fest.

Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben gut fest. Ziehen Sie sie aber nicht zu fest an.

3-1 Fiir gekriimmte Bildschirme

46

18-05-216-933842.indb 46 7/9/2018 12:01:53 PM



4. Den Bildschirm in die Wandplatte einhangen

¢ Heben Sie mit Hilfe einer weiteren Person oder eines Hebegerates den Bildschirm mit den daran befestigten
Adapterwinkeln Uber die montierte Wandplatte und haken Sie ihn ein.

* Driicken Sie die Sicherheitsklemmen unten an den Adapterwinkeln nach oben und ziehen Sie die beiden
Schrauben fest, um die Winkel an der Wandplatte zu fixieren.

47

18-05-216-933842.indb 47 7/9/2018 12:01:53 PM



a
0000

48

18-05-216-933842.indb 48 7/9/2018 12:01:53 PM



. Schieben Sie den Sicherheitsbalken durch die Montagewinkel
und bringen Sie zur Sicherung das Kombischloss an

7. Einstellung

18-05-216-933842.indb 49 7/9/2018 12:01:54 PM



5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkaufer garantiert fir einen Zeitraum von flinf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch
Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es gemaf aller zutreffenden Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt

in diesem Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkaufer diese Fehler nach eigenem
Ermessen beheben oder das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER
UNTERLASSUNG WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT. AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND AUSDRUCKLICH
DARGELEGTEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN
VON DEN GULTIGEN GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE
GARANTIEN FUR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF DIE OBEN FESTGELEGTE GARANTIEDAUER
BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG
ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da einige Lander den Ausschluss oder die Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder
beildufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von implizierten Garantien oder die zeitliche Beschrankung
einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten Beschrankungen flir Sie moglicherweise nicht
zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte. Sie haben jedoch méglicherweise andere Rechte, die
abhangig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kénnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung Uberpriifen, ob das Gerat fir den beabsichtigten Zweck
geeignet und angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die Anwendungen variieren kénnen, Ubernimmt der
Hersteller keine Garantie bezliglich der Eignung dieser Gerate flr einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

Wartung
« Stellen Sie in regelmafRigen Abstanden (mindestens alle drei Monate) sicher, dass die Wandhalterung sicher

angebracht ist.
* Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie auf www.tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support

18-05-216 93-3842 RevA

50

18-05-216-933842.indb 50 7/9/2018 12:01:54 PM



